TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM782039

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Domestication |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------|----------|----------------|--------------------------------------|
| Integreon, Inc. | | 06/23/2021 | Corporation: VIRGIN ISLANDS, BRITISH |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Integreon, Inc. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 3247 4th Street South | |
| City: | Fargo | |
| State/Country: | NORTH DAKOTA | |
| Postal Code: | 58104 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 5831598 | INTEGRE[ON] |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2066826031

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2066224900

USTM.Docketing@SeedIP.com Email:

Russell C. Pangborn **Correspondent Name:**

701 5th Avenue, Suite 5400 Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98104

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 480460.20001 |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Russell C. Pangborn |
| SIGNATURE: | /Russell C. Pangborn/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/23/2023 |

Total Attachments: 7

source=Certificate of Domestication#page1.tif source=Certificate of Domestication#page2.tif source=Certificate of Domestication#page3.tif source=Certificate of Domestication#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 007950 FRAME: 0705**

900745656

source=Certificate of Domestication#page5.tif
source=Certificate of Domestication#page6.tif
source=Certificate of Domestication#page7.tif





I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF "INTEGREON, INC."

FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF JUNE, A.D.

2021, AT 5:14 O'CLOCK P.M.

5981792 8100D SR# 20212532479

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Justice in Sulane, Security of Series

Authentication: 203519124

Date: 06-23-21

CERTIFICATE

OF

DOMESTICATION

The undersigned, on behalf of Integreon, Inc., a BVI business company incorporated

under the laws of the British Virgin Islands (the "Company"), in accordance with the

provisions of Section 388 of Title 8 of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the

"DGCL") does hereby certify:

FIRST: The Company was first formed on September 4, 2006 in the British

Virgin Islands.

SECOND: The name of the entity immediately prior to the filing of this

Certificate of Domestication was Integreon, Inc.

THIRD: The name of the corporation as set forth in the Certificate of

Incorporation being filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware in

accordance with Section 388(b) of the DGCL is Integreon, Inc.

FOURTH: The jurisdiction that constituted the seat, siege social, principal place

of business or central administration of the Company immediately prior to the filing of

this Certificate of Domestication was the British Virgin Islands.

FIFTH: The domestication has been approved in the manner provided for by the

document, instrument, agreement or other writing, as the case may be, governing the

internal affairs of the Company and the conduct of its business or by applicable non-

Delaware law, as appropriate.

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 05:14 PM 06/23/2021 FILED 05:14 PM 06/23/2021 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized to sign this Certificate of Domestication on behalf of the Company has made, signed and sealed this Certificate of Domestication on this 23rd day of June, 2021.

INTEGREON, INC.

3у: 🕕

Rohan Rai

Title: Vice President

REEL: 007950 FRAME: 0709

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 05:14 PM 06/23/2021
FILED 05:14 PM 06/23/2021
SR 20212532479 - File Number 5981792

OF INTEGREON, INC.

I, the undersigned, for the purpose of incorporating and organizing a corporation under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"), do hereby certify as follows:

<u>FIRST</u>: The name of the corporation (the "<u>Corporation</u>") is Integreon, Inc.

SECOND: The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is at Capitol Services, Inc., 1675 South State Street, Suite B, Dover, Delaware 19901, County of Kent, and the Corporation's registered agent at such address is Capitol Services, Inc.

THIRD: The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the DGCL.

FOURTH: The total number of shares of stock that the Corporation will have authority to issue is 1,000. The par value of such shares is \$0.001 per share. All such shares are of one class and are common stock.

FIFTH: Elections of directors need not be by written ballot except and to the extent provided in the bylaws of the Corporation.

SIXTH: To the fullest extent permitted by the DGCL or any other applicable laws presently or hereafter in effect, no director of the Corporation will be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for or with respect to any acts or omissions in the performance of his or her duties as a director of the Corporation. Any repeal or modification of this Article SIXTH will not adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the Corporation existing immediately prior to such repeal or modification.

SEVENTH: Each person who is or was or has agreed to become a director or officer of the Corporation (including the heirs, executors, administrators or estate of such person) will be indemnified by the Corporation to the fullest extent permitted by the DGCL or any other applicable laws as presently or hereafter in effect. Without limiting the generality or the effect of the foregoing, the Corporation may enter into one or more agreements with any person which provide for indemnification greater or different than that provided in this Article SEVENTH. Any repeal or modification of this Article SEVENTH will not adversely affect any right or protection existing hereunder immediately prior to such repeal or modification.

<u>EIGHTH</u>: In furtherance and not in limitation of the rights, powers, privileges and discretionary authority granted or conferred by the DGCL or other statutes or laws of the State of Delaware, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized

NAI-1518714605v1

to make, alter, amend or repeal the bylaws of the Corporation, without any action on the part of the stockholders, but the stockholders may make additional bylaws and may alter, amend or repeal any bylaw whether adopted by them or otherwise. The Corporation may in its bylaws confer powers upon its Board of Directors in addition to the foregoing and in addition to the powers and authorities expressly conferred upon the Board of Directors by applicable law.

NINTH: The Corporation reserves the right at any time and from time to time to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, and other provisions authorized by the laws of the State of Delaware at the time in force may be added or inserted, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed herein or by applicable law. All rights, preferences and privileges of whatsoever nature conferred upon stockholders, directors or any other persons whomsoever by and pursuant to this Certificate of Incorporation in its present form or as hereafter amended are granted subject to this reservation.

<u>TENTH</u>: The name of the sole incorporator is Rohan Rai, and the address of the sole incorporator is c/o EagleTree Capital, LP, 1185 Avenue of the Americas, 39th Floor, New York, NY 10036.

ELEVENTH: (a) To the fullest extent permitted by law, (i) EagleTree Partners V (Onshore), LP, a Cayman Islands exempted limited partnership, EagleTree Partners V (Onshore) A, LP, a Delaware limited partnership, EagleTree Partners V (Offshore), LP, a Cayman Islands exempted limited partnership, their affiliates (other than the Corporation), their and their affiliates' respective partners, members, officers, directors and employees and each Partnership Person (as defined below) (collectively the "Exempt Persons") will not have a duty (fiduciary, contractual or otherwise) to refrain from, directly or indirectly, (A) engaging in the same or similar business activities or lines of business as the Corporation or any of its subsidiaries, including those deemed to be competing with the Corporation or any of its subsidiaries. (B) doing business with any client, customer or vendor of the Corporation or any of its subsidiaries, or (C) entering into and performing one or more agreements (or modifications or supplements to pre-existing agreements) with the Corporation or any of its subsidiaries, including, in the cases of clauses (A), (B) or (C), any such matters as may be corporate opportunities and (ii) no Exempt Person nor any officer, director or employee thereof will be deemed to have breached any duties (fiduciary, contractual or otherwise), if any, to the Corporation, any of its subsidiaries or stockholders solely by reason of any Exempt Person engaging in any such activity or entering into such transactions, including any corporate opportunities, and the Corporation acknowledges and agrees to the foregoing.

(b) The Corporation and its subsidiaries will have no interest or expectation in, nor right to be informed of, any corporate opportunity, and in the event that any Exempt Person acquires knowledge of a potential transaction or matter which may be a corporate opportunity, such Exempt Person, to the fullest extent permitted by law, has no duty (fiduciary, contractual or otherwise) or obligation to communicate or

2

offer such corporate opportunity to the Corporation or any of its subsidiaries, stockholders or to any other person and will not, to the fullest extent permitted by law, be liable to the Corporation or any of its subsidiaries, stockholders or any other person for breach of any fiduciary duty as a director, officer or stockholder of the Corporation or any of its subsidiaries by reason of the fact that any Exempt Person acquires or seeks such corporate opportunity for itself, directs such corporate opportunity to another person or entity or otherwise does not communicate information regarding such corporate opportunity to the Corporation or its subsidiaries, stockholders or any other person, and the Corporation and its subsidiaries, to the fullest extent permitted by law, waive and renounce any claim that such business opportunity constituted a corporate opportunity that should have been presented to the Corporation or any of its affiliates, except that if an opportunity is expressly communicated to a Partnership Person in his or her capacity as a director or officer of the Corporation or subsidiary of the Corporation for the express purpose of causing such opportunity to be communicated to the Corporation or such subsidiary, then such Partnership Person will satisfy his or her fiduciary obligation, if any, by communicating the opportunity, or, in lieu thereof, the identity of the party initiating the communication, to the Board of Directors, and the Corporation acknowledges and agrees to the foregoing.

- (c) In addition to, and notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Article ELEVENTH, a corporate opportunity will not be deemed to belong to the Corporation if it is a business opportunity that the Corporation is not financially able or contractually permitted or legally able to undertake, or that is, from its nature, not in the line of the Corporation's business or is of no practical advantage to it or that is one in which the Corporation has no interest or reasonable expectancy.
- (d) For the purposes of this Certificate of Incorporation, (i) "corporate opportunity" includes, without limitation, any potential transaction, investment or business opportunity or prospective economic or competitive advantage in which the Corporation or any of its subsidiaries could have any expectancy or interest and (ii) "Partnership Person" means any director, officer or employee of the Corporation or any of its subsidiaries who is also a director, officer or employee of any of EagleTree Partners V (Onshore), LP, EagleTree Partners V (Onshore) A, LP, EagleTree Partners V (Offshore), LP, their affiliates (other than the Corporation) and their and their affiliates' respective partners and members.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

3

NAI-1518714605v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, this 23rd day of June, 2021.

Tohan Rai

Sole Incorporator

[Signature page to Integreon, Inc. Certificate of Incorporation]

NAI-1518714605

RECORDED: 01/23/2023